

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE GEORGIA SENATE BILL 202

Master Case No.:
1:21-MI-55555-JPB

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE STATE OF GEORGIA, *et al.*,

Defendants,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Civil Action No.:
1:21-CV-02575-JPB

**STATE DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR RECONSIDERATION OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
CERTIFICATION FOR IMMEDIATE APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Department Cannot, and So Does Not, Defend Its Position on <i>Johnson</i> and <i>Brnovich</i>	2
II. The Department’s Attempt to Distinguish <i>Brooks v.</i> <i>Miller</i> Fails.	4
III. The Department’s Arguments Against Certifying an Immediate Appeal Are Unpersuasive.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avery v. City of Covington</i> , No. 1:18-cv-05417-JPB, 2021 WL 2435872 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 12, 2021)	4
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	3
<i>Brooks v. Miller</i> , 158 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 1998).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Bryan v. Murphy</i> , 246 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (N.D. Ga. 2003).....	4
<i>Johnson v. DeSoto County Board of Commissioners</i> , 72 F.3d 1556 (11th Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>McFarlin v. Conseco Servs., LLC</i> , 381 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	7
52 U.S.C. § 10301.....	1, 7
